randomised, double-blind, and placebo-controlled study (HELP study) in subjects with HAE; 
and an open-label extension study (HELP study extension), which includes both subjects from 
the HELP study (rollover) and additional non-rollover HAE subjects. Two hundred and fifty- 

seven (257) unique subjects (233 subjects with HAE and 24 healthy subjects) were exposed to 
at least one dose of lanadelumab.  

The safety data described below reflect exposure to TAKHZYRO in the HELP study and in the 
HELP study extension; in total, 220 subjects received treatment with lanadelumab in one or